

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID SCHELL, ET AL.,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

OXY USA INC.,

Cross-Respondent.

—◆—
*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—
**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
REX A. SHARP
Counsel of Record
BARBARA C. FRANKLAND
REX A. SHARP, P.A.
5301 West 75th Street
Prairie Village, KS 66208
(913) 901-0505
rsharp@midwest-law.com
bfrankland@midwest-law.com

Counsel for Cross-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS TO GRANT THE CONDITIONAL PETITION	7
A. The Tenth Circuit Disregarded The Ordinary Meaning Of The Statutory Text On An Important Question Of Federal Law That Has Not Been, But Should Be, Settled By This Court	7
B. If § 2202 Never Allows Necessary Attorney's Fees And Expenses, The Tenth Circuit Opinion Creates A Circuit Split Since Most Other Courts Have Found State Law Controls The Issue.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Per Rule 12.5, Cross-Petitioners do not reproduce material already reproduced in the appendix to the opening petition.

Opinion of the District Court of Kansas Denying Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Related Relief..... App. 1

Judgment of the District Court of Kansas..... App. 11

Declaration Regarding filed in the District Court of Kansas App. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	15
<i>Am. Family Ins. Co. v. Dewald</i> , 597 F.2d 1148 (8th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>Gant v. Grand Lodge of Texas</i> , 12 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 1993).....	10, 16, 17
<i>GNB, Inc. v. Gould, Inc.</i> , No. 90C2413, 1996 WL 18898 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 1996)	11
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973)	9
<i>Halo Electronics, Inc. v. Pulse Electronics, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1923 (2016)	8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Syst., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1744 (2014).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 16
<i>Horn & Hardart Co. v. National Rail Passenger Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 546 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Jones v. Cole</i> , No. 08-1011-JTM, 2011 WL 1375685 (D. Kan. April 12, 2011).....	6, 10
<i>Key Construction v. State Auto. Ins.</i> , No. 06- 2395-KHV, 2008 WL 940797 (D. Kan. April 7, 2008)	10, 16
<i>Kornfeld v. Kornfeld</i> , 393 Fed.App'x 575 (10th Cir. Aug. 31, 2010)	7, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lee v. Conocophillips Co.</i> , No. CIV-14-1391-D, 2016 WL 67803 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 5, 2016)	13
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132, 126 S.Ct. 704, 163 L.Ed.2d 547 (2005)	8
<i>National Indem. Co. v. Harper</i> , 295 F. Supp. 749 (W.D. Mo. 1969)	11
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1749 (2014).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Rohm & Haas Co. v. Crystal Chemical Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 688 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Security Ins. Co. v. White</i> , 236 F.2d 215 (10th Cir. 1956)	16
<i>Titan Holdings Syndicate, Inc. v. City of Keene</i> , 898 F.2d 265 (1st Cir. 1990)	18
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2202	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 284	8
35 U.S.C. § 285	8
 STATE STATUTES	
K.S.A. 60-1703	18
